

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 22-0581**

---

**JOSHUA VENCKUS**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**CITY OF IOWA CITY and ANDREW RICH**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Martin Diaz AT0002000  
1570 Shady Ct. NW  
Swisher, IA 52338  
Telephone: (319) 339-4350  
Facsimile (319) 339-4426 Fax  
[marty@martindiazlawfirm.com](mailto:marty@martindiazlawfirm.com)**

**M. Victoria Cole AT0001678  
2310 Johnson Avenue, NW  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52405  
Telephone: (319) 261-2600  
Facsimile: (319) 826-1281  
[Victoria@attyvictoriacole.com](mailto:Victoria@attyvictoriacole.com)  
Attorneys for Appellee**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
REPLY ARGUMENT	6
<b>ISSUE I. THERE MUST BE A MEANINGFUL DISTINCTION BETWEEN A FALSE ARREST CLAIM AND A MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM. MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIMS MUST BE CONTINUING IN NATURE.</b>	6
<b>ISSUE II. AT THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STAGE, THE FACTS MUST BE VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO JOSHUA VENCKUS.</b>	7
<b>ISSUE III. RICH’S BEHAVIOR UNDERMINES HIS CLAIM THAT HE WAS WITHOUT POWER TO CONTROL THE PROSECUTION.</b>	8
<b>ISSUE IV. THE ARGUMENT THAT CLAIMS AGAINST MUNICIPALITIES DO NOT INCLUDE CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS IS WITHOUT MERIT.</b>	9
<b>ISSUE V. THE <i>HRBEK</i> CASE IS INAPPLICABLE TO IOWA CODE §670.4A.</b>	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATES	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Iowa Cases:**

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (Baldwin I)</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	11
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (Baldwin II)</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691(Iowa 2019)	9
<i>Crippen v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 618 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2000)	7
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	10-11
<i>Wagner v State of Iowa</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	9

### **Iowa Statutes:**

Iowa Code Chapter 670 (IMTCA)	9
Iowa Code §670.1(4)	9
Iowa Code §670.4A	10

### **Federal Cases:**

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11
<i>Madison v. Marbury</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6-7
